
 

 

 
 
Notice of Meeting of 
 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
Thursday, 27 April 2023 at 10.00 am 
 
Luttrell Room - County Hall 
 
To: The members of the Audit Committee 
 
Chairman:  Councillor Dean Ruddle 
Vice-chairman:  Councillor Andy Sully 
 
Councillor Steve Ashton Councillor Lee Baker Councillor Simon Carswell 
Councillor Mike Caswell Councillor Norman Cavill Councillor Mandy Chilcott 
Councillor Simon Coles Councillor Shane Collins Councillor Habib Farbahi 
Councillor Tim Kerley Councillor Mike Lewis Jennifer Whitten 
 

 
For further information about the meeting, including how to join the meeting virtually, 
please contact democraticservicesteam@somerset.gov.uk. 
 
All members of the public are welcome to attend our meetings and ask questions or 
make a statement by giving advance notice in writing or by e-mail to the Monitoring 
Officer at email: democraticservicesteam@somerset.gov.uk by 5pm on Friday, 21 
April 2023. 
 
This meeting will be open to the public and press, subject to the passing of any 
resolution under the Local Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A: Access to Information.  
 
The meeting will be webcast and an audio recording made. 
 

Public Agenda Pack

Page 1

mailto:democraticservicesteam@somerset.gov.uk


 

 

Issued by (the Proper Officer) on Wednesday, 19 April 2023 
 

Page 2



 

 

AGENDA 
 

Audit Committee - 10.00 am Thursday, 27 April 2023 
  
Public Guidance Notes contained in Agenda Annexe  

 

7 - 8 

 
Click here to join the meeting  
 
 

 

Microsoft Teams meeting  
Join on your computer, mobile app or room device  
Click here to join the meeting  
Meeting ID: 363 947 586 686  
Passcode: eMdKqg  
Download Teams | Join on the web 
Or call in (audio only)  
+44 1823 772277,,799768056#   United Kingdom, Taunton  
Phone Conference ID: 799 768 056#  
Find a local number | Reset PIN  
Learn More | Meeting options  
________________________________________________________________________________  
   
1   Apologies for Absence  

 

To receive any apologies for absence. 

  
2   Declarations of Interest (Pages 9 - 10) 

 

To receive and note any declarations of disclosable pecuniary or prejudicial or 
personal interests in respect of any matters included on the agenda for 
consideration at this meeting. 

(The personal interests of Councillors of Somerset Council, Town or Parish Councils 
and other Local Authorities will automatically be recorded in the minutes.) 

  

Page 3

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_YTU1YWI5ZWItYzc0OS00YzhlLWJkZDYtYTMzOTY3Nzc2MjU3%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%22b524f606-f77a-4aa2-8da2-fe70343b0cce%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22be753587-8c25-44a0-8666-6f585f83d52c%22%7d
https://www.microsoft.com/en-us/microsoft-teams/download-app
https://www.microsoft.com/microsoft-teams/join-a-meeting
tel:+441823772277,,799768056#
https://dialin.teams.microsoft.com/4e217883-910c-4f2a-a890-19f4d750e93c?id=799768056
https://dialin.teams.microsoft.com/usp/pstnconferencing
https://aka.ms/JoinTeamsMeeting
https://teams.microsoft.com/meetingOptions/?organizerId=be753587-8c25-44a0-8666-6f585f83d52c&tenantId=b524f606-f77a-4aa2-8da2-fe70343b0cce&threadId=19_meeting_YTU1YWI5ZWItYzc0OS00YzhlLWJkZDYtYTMzOTY3Nzc2MjU3@thread.v2&messageId=0&language=en-US


 

 

3   Minutes from the previous meetings held on 19th January 2023  and 2nd 
February 2023 (Pages 11 - 24) 
 

The Audit Advisory Board to accept the previous minutes of the meetings 
held on 19th January 2023 and 2nd February 2023 

  
4   Public Question Time  

 

The Chair to advise the Committee of any items on which members of the public 
have requested to speak and advise those members of the public present of the 
details of the Council’s public participation scheme. 

For those members of the public who have submitted any questions or statements, 
please note, a three minute time limit applies to each speaker and you will be asked 
to speak before Councillors debate the issue. 

We are now live webcasting most of our committee meetings and you are welcome 
to view and listen to the discussion. The link to each webcast will be available on the 
meeting webpage, please see details under ‘click here to join online meeting’. 

  
5   Report of Internal Audit Activity 2022/23 Progress Report - April 2023 (Pages 

25 - 46) 
 
The April 2023 progress update for 2022/23. It reports against the Internal Audit Plan agreed by the 
Somerset County Council (SCC) Audit Committee in March 2022.  
  

6   Proposed 2023-24 Internal Audit Plan and Internal Audit Charter (Pages 47 - 
62) 
 
Internal audit provides an independent and objective opinion on the Authority’s risk 
management, governance, and control environment by evaluating its effectiveness. 
  

7   Audit Progress Report and Sector Update (Pages 63 - 80) 
 
A summary of emerging national issues and developments. 
  

8   Informing the audit risk assessment (Pages 81 - 110) 
 
The purpose of this report is to contribute towards the effective two-way communication between 
Somerset County Council’s external auditors and Somerset County Council’s Audit Committee. 
  

Page 4



 

 

9   Independent Member appointment  
 
To appoint a non-biased independent member. 
  

10   Fraud Policies (Pages 111 - 150) 
 
As part of the Somerset Council’s Constitution and controls and standards the Council’s 
Audit Committee has responsibility for Policies. 
  

11   Annual Report to Council  
 
Summary of the work of the Audit Committee.  
  

12   Treasury Management Practices (Pages 151 - 214) 
 
A detailed document setting out how day to day treasury activity is undertaken by 
the Council. 
  

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 7

Agenda Annex

mailto:democraticservicesteam@somerset.gov.uk
https://democracy.somerset.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://democracy.somerset.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://democracy.somerset.gov.uk/documents/s174/Part%20H2%20-%20Members%20Code%20of%20Conduct.pdf
mailto:
[...]
Council 
Evie Potts-Jones Yeovil Town Council 
Hazel Prior-Sankey Taunton Shadow Town Council 
Wes Read Yeovil Town Council 
Leigh Redman Bridgwater Town Council 
Mike Rigby Bishop’s Lydeard and Cothelstone Parish Council 
Tony Robbins Wells City Council 
Dean Ruddle Somerton Town Council 

Peter Seib Brympton Parish Council / Chilthorne Domer Parish 
Council 

Heather Shearer Street Parish Council 
Gill Slocombe Bridgwater Town Council 
Brian Smedley Bridgwater Town Council 
Fran Smith Taunton Shadow Town Council 
Federica Smith-Roberts Taunton Shadow Town Council 
Jeny Snell Yeovil Town Council / Brympton Parish Council 
Andy Soughton Yeovil Town Council 
Richard Wilkins Curry Rivel Parish Council 
Dave Woan Yeovil Town Council 
Ros Wyke Westbury-sub-Mendip Parish Council 

 

Their memberships of Parish or Town Councils will be taken as being declared 
by these Councillors to be Personal Interests in the business of the Somerset 

Council meeting and need not be declared verbally.  

Any Unitary Councillor who has a Prejudicial Interest by virtue of their 
Membership of a Parish or Town Council, or who has a special involvement by 
virtue of being a Parish or Town Councillor, in a matter to be discussed by the 

Somerset Council will be expected to declare that prejudicial interest 
personally or bring to the attention of the Somerset Council meeting their 

special involvement. 

H CLARKE, Unitary Solicitor, April 2023 

Page 10



Draft minutes of a meeting of the Audit Committee held on 19th January 2023 at 10am 
in the Luttrell Room, County Hall, Taunton TA1 4DY  

 

Committee members present: Cllr Andy Sully (Chair), Cllr Simon Carswell, Cllr Dixie Darch, 
Cllr Mike Stanton, Cllr Mandy Chilcott, Cllr Mike Lewis, Cllr Habib Farbahi, Cllr Mike Hewitson, 
Cllr Steve Ashton, Cllr John Hunt. 

Officers present:  

Jason Vaughan  Head of Finance and S151 Officer Somerset County Council (SCC) 
Barrie Morris   Managing Director Grant Thornton UK LLP,  
Oscar Edward
[...]
was queried whether the Annual Report to Council item that was scheduled for the 
16th of February meeting could be deferred to the 23rd of March meeting?  

 
Answer 
 

• This request was agreed by all members, with the support of the Audit committee 
Manager and the S151 Officer.    

 
• Would there continue to be two risk items on the agenda post April 2023?   

 
Answer 
 
The Risk Manager LGR explained that from April 2023 Somerset Council Risk update 
would become one item on the agenda.  

 
Agenda item 12:  Any other urgent items of business  
 
There were no urgent items of business raised by the Chair  
 
 
 

Page 18



Draft minutes of a Special Somerset County Council Medium Term Financial Planning Audit 
Committee meeting, held at 2pm on 2nd February 2023 in the Luttrell Room, County Hall, 
Taunton, TA1 4DY.   
 
Committee members present: Cllr Andy Sully (Chair) Cllr Mandy Chilcott, Cllr Peter Clayton, 
Cllr Habib Farbahi, Cllr Tim Kerley, Cllr Mike Lewis, Cllr Simon Carswell, Cllr Mike Caswell, Cllr 
Hugh Davies, Cllr Martin Lovell (as sub), Cllr Mike Stanton (as sub) Jennifer Whitten 
Independant committee member(virtual). 
 
 
Officers present:  
Jason Vaughan  Head of Finance and S151 Officer, Somerset County Council (SCC) 
Pam Pursley   Risk Manager and Audit Committee Manager, SCC 
Alan Sandford   Principal Investments Manager, SCC 
Jill Byron   Monitoring Officer, South Somerset District Council (SSDC) 
Paul Fitzgerald  S151 Officer, Somerset West and Taunton District Council (SW&T) 
Donna Parham  Head of Corporate Finance and Deputy 151 Officer, SCC   
Jonathon Hallows  Democratic Services Officer, SCC   
Stephanie Gold  Senior Democratic Services Officer, SCC    
 
 
Agenda item 1: Apologies for absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Dean Ruddle (who had asked the Vice Chair 
Cllr Andy Sully to Chair the meeting in his absence) Cllr Lee Baker (substituted by Cllr Mike 
Stanton), Cllr Simon Coles (substituted by Cllr Marti
[...]
ong with the 
progress of mitigating significant risks 
previously identified through audit 
activity. 
 

The contacts at SWAP in connection 
with this report are: 
 
Alastair Woodland 
Assistant Director 
 alastair.woodland@swapaudit.co.uk 
 

David Hill 
Chief Executive  
david.hill@swapaudit.co.uk 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Summary 

  

This is the April 2023 progress update for 2022/23. It reports against the Internal Audit Plan agreed by the 
Somerset County Council (SCC) Audit Committee in March 2022. The schedule provided at Appendix D details 
progress made to date and any new work agreed.  
 
The assurance opinion ratings have been determined in accordance with the Internal Audit “Audit Framework 
Definitions” as detailed at Appendix A of this document. The Committee can take assurance that improvement 
actions have been agreed with management to address each finding reported. 
 
To assist the Committee in its important monitoring and scrutiny role, a summary of the key audit findings that 
have resulted Limited assurance opinions can be found at Appendix B. There was one Limited opinion audit to 
report over the period which also had a High Corporate Risk. This audit was in relation to the Athena Contract. 
This contract concluded on 31 March 2023 and therefore the risk is no longer effective from 1 April 2023. 
 
We perform follow-up reviews for all No and Limited assurance opinion audits. The results of follow-up reviews 
performed this year can be found in Appendix C. Follow-up reviews provide assurance that recommendations to 
mitigate identified risks have been implemented. Three follow-up audits have been finalised since our last report. 
 
As well as assurance provided by follow-up audits, managers responsible for agreed actions relating to No or 
Limited assurance audits have provided us with progress updates. The final position for Somerset County Council 
is outlined on page 4.  
 
Appendix E is a summary of work agreed and completed in addition 
[...]
 LEP – Growing Places Fund Complete N/A  

 

P
age 45



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Internal Audit  Risk  Special Investigations  Consultancy 

Unrestricted 

 
 

 
 
 

 

 Somerset Council 
 Proposed 2023-24 Internal Audit Plan  
 and Internal Audit Charter  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 47

A
genda Item

 6



The Internal Audit Plan: Summary 
 

 

SWAP work is completed to comply with the International Professional Practices Framework of the Institute of Internal Auditors, further guided 
by interpretation provided by the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) and the CIPFA Local Government Application Note. Page 1 

 

The internal audit plan provides a 
summary of the audit approach that 
the internal audit team will follow to 
deliver the 2023/24 internal audit 
plan. This includes a detailed plan for 
the first six months of the year. 
 
Delivery of an internal audit 
programme of work that provides 
sufficient and appropriate coverage, 
will enable us to provide a                   
well-informed and comprehensive 
year-end annual internal audit 
opinion. 

Introduction and Objective of the Internal Audit Plan 

  
 Internal audit provides an independent and objective opinion on the Authority’s risk management, governance, and 

control environment by evaluating its effectiveness.  
 
SWAP, in conjunction with senior management, agree a proposed audit approach to deliver an internal audit plan. 
The objective of our planning process and subsequent programme of work agreed is to put us in a position to provide 
a well-informed and comprehensive annual audit opinion, based on sufficient and appropriate coverage of key 
business objectives, associated risks, and risk management processes. 
 
The outcomes of each of the audits in our planned programme of work will provide senior management and 
members with assurance that the current risks faced by the Authority in these areas are adequately controlled and 
managed. 
 
It should be noted that internal audit is only one source of assurance, and the outcomes of internal audit reviews 
should be considered alongside other sources, as part of the ‘three lines’ assurance model. Key findings from our 
internal audit work should also be considered in conjunction with completion of the Authority’s AGS. 
 
It is the responsibility of the Authority’s Leadership Team, and the Audit Committee, to determine that the audit 
coverage contained within the proposed audit plan is sufficient and appropriate in providing independent 
assurance against the key risks faced by the organisation. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 48



The Internal Audit Plan: Approach 
 

 

SWAP work is completed to comply with the International Professional Practices Framework of the Institute of Internal Auditors, further guided 
by interpretation provided by the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) and the CIPFA Local Government Application Note. Page 2 

 

To develop an appropriate risk-based 
audit plan, SWAP have consulted with 
senior management, as well as 
reviewing key documentation, in 
order to obtain an understanding of 
the organisation’s strategies, key 
business objectives, associated risks, 
and risk management processes. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Approach to Internal Audit Planning 2023/24 

  
 The factors considered in putting together the 2023/24 internal audit plan have been set out below: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
The above factors are used to identify the areas of highest risk across the Council, in line with our risk-based 
approach.  
 
Our approach to delivering your internal audit plan will remain flexible to respond to new and emerging risks. We 
will adopt an ‘agile rolling plan’ approach and whilst this will be a ‘live’ continuous approach, confirmed work will 
only cover every 6 months with a rolling ‘back-log’ for future consideration. Priorities will be assessed in conjunction 
with Senior Manag
[...]
e 

basis of the content of this report, as this report was not prepared for, nor intended for, any 

other purpose.

2

P
age 82



© 2023 Grant Thornton UK LLP | Somerset County Council 2022/23

Table of Contents

Section Page

Purpose 4

General Enquiries of Management 6

Fraud 9

Fraud Risk Assessment 10

Laws and Regulations 15

Impact of Laws and Regulations 16

Related Parties 18

Going Concern 20

Accounting Estimates                                                                                             22

Accounting Estimates - General Enquiries of Management 23

Appendix A – Accounting Estimates  26

3

P
age 83



© 2023 Grant Thornton UK LLP | Somerset County Council 2022/23

Purpose

The purpose of this report is to contribute towards the effective two-way communication between Somerset County Council’s external auditors and 

Somerset County Council’s Audit Committee, as 'those charged with governance'. The report covers some important areas of the auditor risk 

assessment where we are required to make inquiries of the Audit Committee under auditing standards.   

Background

Under International Standards on Auditing (UK), (ISA(UK)) auditors have specific responsibilities to communicate with the Audit Committee. ISA(UK) 

emphasise the importance of two-way communication between the auditor and the Audit Committee and also specify matters that should be 

communicated.

This two-way communication assists both the auditor and the Audit Committee in understanding matters relating to the audit and developing a 

constructive working relationship. It also enables the auditor to obtain information relevant to the audit from the Audit Committee and supports the 

Audit Committee in fulfilling its responsibilities in relation to the financial reporting process. 

Communication

As part of our risk assessment procedures we are required to obtain an understanding of management processes and the Council’s oversight of the 

following areas:

• General Enquiries of Management

• Fraud,

• Laws and Regulations,

• Related Parties, 

• Going Concern, and

• Accounting Estimates.

4

P
age 84



© 2023 Grant Thornton UK LLP | Somerset County Council 2022/23

Purpose

This report includes a series of questions on each of these areas and the response we have received from Somerset County Council’s management. 

The Audit Committee should consider whether these responses are consistent with its understanding and whether there are any further comments it 

wishes to make. 

5

P
age 85



© 2023 Grant Thornton UK LLP | Somerset County Council 2022/23

General Enquiries of Management

Question Management response

1. What do you regard as the key events or issues that 

will have a significant impact on the financial statements 

for 2022/23?  

The cost of living crisis, and high rates of inflation will have had a significant impact on service budgets in 

2022/23. The in-year preparatory work for the upcoming LGR has also impacted significantly on staff time.

2. Have you considered the appropriateness of the 

accounting policies adopted by Somerset County 

Council?

Have there been any events or transactions that may 

cause you to change or adopt new accounting policies? 

If so, what are they?

Compliance with the CIPFA Code will mean that we use appropriate accounting policies.

3. Is there any use of financial instruments, including 

derivatives? If so, please explain
All financial instruments are disclosed in our notes to the accounts within our Statement of Accounts. There 

is no use derivates by SCC. 

4. Are you aware of any significant transaction outside 

the normal course of business? If so, what are they?
No

6

P
age 86



© 2023 Grant Thornton UK LLP | Somerset County Council 2022/23

General Enquiries of Management

Question Management response

5. Are you aware of any changes in circumstances that 

would lead to impairment of non-current assets? If so, 

what are they?

No, none.

An assessment is ma
[...]
nature and extent of its exposure to potential external and 
internal risks of money laundering on its business by persons associated with it on all annual 
basis. 
 
If the review of anti-money laundering controls reveals a potentially increased risk, this will be 
taken to the Strategic Risk Management Croup for consideration and monitoring. The risk will 
be added to JCAD, together with appropriate mitigations, and will be owned by the Service 
Director – Finance and Procurement unless a more suitable officer is nominated. 
 
7. Communication 
 
Somerset Council seeks to ensure that its anti-money laundering policies and procedures are 
understood throughout the organisation through internal and external communication, 
including training that is proportionate to the key officers and key risks it faces. 
 
All staff will be alerted to the anti-money laundering policies by means of Core Brief and the 
inclusion of the policy on key intranet governance sites. All staff engaged in what are deemed 
“key areas” for anti-money laundering will also receive additional guidance. 
 
 

Page 150



Decision Report - Executive Decision 
Forward Plan Reference: FP/23/--/-- 
Decision Date – [date] 
Key Decision – no  
 
 
 
Treasury Management Practices 
 
Executive Member(s): Cllr Liz Leyshon 
Local Member(s) and Division: N/A 
Lead Officer: Jason Vaughan, Executive Director – Resources and Corporate Services 
Author:  Anton Sweet, Service Manager – Investments 
Contact Details: anton.sweet@somerset.gov.uk  
 
 
Summary / Background 
 
1. The Treasury Management Practices (TMPs) are a detailed document setting out 

how day to day treasury activity is undertaken by the Council and is part of a suit 
of governance documents controlling the Council’s Treasury Management 
activity.  It is a requirement of the CIPFA code on Treasury Management for the 
Council to prepare and maintain TMPs.  They are a ‘living document’ that should 
be updated as necessary and are formally adopted
[...]

	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Minutes from the previous meetings held on 19th January 2023  and 2nd February 2023
	Item 03(ii) Draft minutes 2nd February 2023

	5 Report of Internal Audit Activity 2022/23 Progress Report - April 2023
	6 Proposed 2023-24 Internal Audit Plan and Internal Audit Charter
	7 Audit Progress Report and Sector Update
	Slide 1: Somerset County Council Audit Progress Report and Sector Update 
	Slide 2
	Slide 3: Introduction
	Slide 4: Progress at April 2023
	Slide 5: Progress at April 2023 (cont.)  
	Slide 6: Audit Deliverables
	Slide 7: Sector Update
	Slide 8: Delayed publication of audited local authority accounts 
	Slide 9: Delayed publication of audited local authority accounts
	Slide 10: Local government procurement and contract management
	Slide 11: Stonewall Gold Employer: GT’s LGBTQIA+ inclusion journey
	Slide 12: Sustainability: Finance at the heart of decision making 
	Slide 13: Audit Market Developments 
	Slide 14: Audit Market Developments (continued)
	Slide 15: Grant Thornton – Nearly 60 councils at risk of ‘running out of money’ next year 
	Slide 16: Audit Committees: Practical Guidance For Local Authorities And Police – CIPFA 
	Slide 17

	8 Informing the audit risk assessment
	Slide 1: Informing the audit risk assessment for Somerset County Council 2022/23
	Slide 2
	Slide 3: Table of Contents
	Slide 4: Purpose
	Slide 5: Purpose
	Slide 6: General Enquiries of Management
	Slide 7: General Enquiries of Management
	Slide 8: General Enquiries of Management
	Slide 9: Fraud
	Slide 10: Fraud risk assessment
	Slide 11: Fraud risk assessment
	Slide 12: Fraud risk assessment
	Slide 13: Fraud risk assessment
	Slide 14: Fraud risk assessment
	Slide 15: Law and regulations
	Slide 16: Impact of laws and regulations
	Slide 17: Impact of laws and regulations
	Slide 18: Related Parties
	Slide 19: Related Parties
	Slide 20: Going Concern
	Slide 21: Going Concern
	Slide 22: Accounting estimates
	Slide 23: Accounting Estimates - General Enquiries o

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 
Minutes of a Meeting of the Audit Committee held in the Luttrell Room - County Hall, 
Taunton TA1 4DY, on Thursday, 27 April 2023 at 10.00 am 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Dean Ruddle (Chair) 
Cllr Andy Sully (Vice-Chair) 
 
Cllr Steve Ashton Cllr Lee Baker 
Cllr Simon Carswell Cllr Norman Cavill 
Cllr Mandy Chilcott Cllr Simon Coles 
Cllr Habib Farbahi Cllr Tim Kerley 
Cllr Mike Lewis Cllr Liz Leyshon 
  
1 Apologies for Absence - Agenda Item 1 

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Shane Collins, Mike Caswell. 

  
2 Declarations of Interest - Agenda Item 2 

 
There were no declarations of interest made by Members. 
  
  

3 Minutes from the previous meetings held on 19th January 2023  and 2nd 
February 2023 - Agenda Item 3 
 
The minutes of the Audit Committee meeting held on 19 January 2023 and 2 
February 2023 were considered and approved.  
  
  

4 Public Question Time - Agenda Item 4 
 
There were none. 
  

5 Report of Internal Audit Activity 2022/23 Progress Report - April 2023 - 
Agenda Item 5 
 



 

 

SWAP presented the Report of internal audit activity 2022/23 which set out the 
Internal Audit Plan agreed by the Somerset County Council (SCC) Audit Committee 
in March 2022.  The schedule provided at detailed progress made to date and any 
new work agreed.  
  
In response to concerns about contract management the Section 151 Officer 
explained that Managers of the new Council had been trained in procurement, and 
procurement processes had been assessed independently as good.  However, there 
was a plan to raise that standard even higher. 
  
Principal Auditor SWAP went through the summary of work for the 2022-23 year and 
noted that the Portfolio Holder for resource would encompass fraud. 
  
The quality assurance framework would be discussed in the next plan and SWAP will 
monitor those actions. 
  
The quality assurance framework for adult services would also be reported at the 
next meeting.  
  
In response to questions the Section 151 Officer said the Council recognised that 
staff turnover had been a risk to service delivery during the transition of the new 
Council into a Unitary Council.   
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Internal Audit Activity Report 2022/23 be noted. 
  
  
  
  

6 Proposed 2023-24 Internal Audit Plan and Internal Audit Charter - Agenda 
Item 6 
 
SWAP presented the Internal Audit Update Charter which provided an independent 
and objective opinion on the authority’s risk management, governance, and control 
environment by evaluating its effectiveness.  
  
It was confirmed that the outcomes of each of the audits in SWAP’s planned 
programme of work would have provided senior management and members with 
assurance that the current risks faced by the Authority in these areas were 
adequately controlled and managed. 
  



 

 

It was noted that internal audit was only one source of assurance, and the outcomes 
of internal audit reviews should be considered alongside other sources, as part of 
the ‘three lines’ assurance model.  Key findings from SWAPs internal audit work 
should also be considered in conjunction with completion of the Authority’s Annual 
Governance Statement. 
  
During the discussion that followed Members were concerned that with regard to 
contract management the report was so high levelled that some of the detail were 
difficult to follow.  
  
The Section 151 Officer agreed where the Audit Plan gave headline titles only, more 
detail should be added to give some clarity to members and the public so they 
would know what each audit would include.  
  
Members hoped that the new Council would take advantage of having new Officers 
which could look afresh at issues.  Therefore, it would be helpful if the plan could be 
flexible.  
  
In response to queries, the Portfolio Holder for Resource explained that Octagon 
and Brewhouse Theatre had both received support.  However, because of their 
ownership the funding had come from different budgets.  Going forward work 
needed to be done to ensure both theatres continued to be supported.  Any review 
of the funding would need to be made clear.  
  
Members requested a regular report on the Audit Plan so they could keep control on 
risks.  However, it was noted that the Scrutiny Committee would receive reports 
about how the Council might control its risks. 
  
Members said they would support the plan.  However, it needed to be flexible and 
include more detail in future.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Proposed 2023/24 Internal Audit Plan and Internal Audit Charter be 
approved. 
  
  
  

7 Audit Progress Report and Sector Update - Agenda Item 7 
 
The Senior Manager of Grant Thornton presented her report which provided the 
Audit Committee with an account of the progress they had delivered over the past 



 

 

year. 
  
The report included a summary of emerging national issues and developments 
which were relevant to the Local Authority. 
  
In response to queries about giving value for money the External Auditor explained 
that each year the auditors look at areas such as financial sustainability, governance 
and improving efficiencies. 
  
It was noted that not all Councils were all run in the same way.  Therefore, it was 
important for the auditors to make sure the taxpayers money was giving good value. 
  
The external auditor confirmed that because of the district council audits which still 
needed signing off and the transition of the Council to a Unitary Council they 
expected there to be some slippage of reporting the Council’s accounts from 
September 2023 to possibly January 2024. 
  
Members noted the delays.  However, they wished to know what was outstanding in 
order for the audit work to be completed.  
  
The Section 151 Officer explained that on occasions delays were caused by national 
issues.   
  
The Service Director for Finance confirmed there were current issues with capacity 
because of new finance systems.  In response to this an external team had been 
brought in to help the Council close the outstanding accounts.  
  
The Section 151 Officer explained how the Council valued its assets.  A new asset 
database had been created for the new Council.  Officers now worked consistently 
across the county. 
  
Members requested a report on the valuation of the Council assets. 
  
With regard to the risk from lack of finances and the communication which Councils 
received from Government about reserves, the Section 151 Officer said discussions 
were being held nationally to understand the Government’s position.   
  
RESOLVED:  
  
That the Audit Progress Report and Sector update be noted. 
  
  



 

 

8 Informing the audit risk assessment - Agenda Item 8 
 
The Senior Manager of Grant Thornton presented her report which set out the 
effective two-way communication between Somerset County Council’s external 
auditors and Somerset County Council’s Audit Committee, as 'those charged with 
governance'. The report covered some important areas of the auditor risk 
assessment where Grant Thornton were required to make inquiries of the Audit 
Committee under auditing standards.    
  
She further went on to say that under International Standards on Auditing (UK), 
(ISA(UK)) auditors had  specific responsibilities to communicate with the Audit 
Committee. ISA(UK) emphasised the importance of two-way communication 
between the auditor and the Audit Committee and she also mentioned that 
specified matters should be communicated. 
  
This two-way communication assisted both the auditor and the Audit Committee in 
understanding matters relating to the audit and developed a constructive working 
relationship. It also enabled the auditor to obtain information relevant to the audit 
from the Audit Committee and supported the Audit Committee in fulfilling its 
responsibilities in relation to the financial reporting process.  
  
The Senior Manager further pointed out that as part of their risk assessment 
procedure, they were required to obtain an understanding of management processes 
and the Council’s oversight of the following areas: 
  
   General Enquiries of Management 

•  Fraud, 

•  Laws and Regulations, 

•  Related Parties,  

•  Going Concern, and 

•  Accounting Estimates. 
  
During the discussion that followed, some Members felt the response to Question 1 
could be more detailed.  Also, Questions 2 and 6 had not been fully answered.  
Members questioned the value of the report.  
  
It was noted that the report solely considered the Somerset County Council in 
2022/23. 
  
Members noted that improvements had been made to ensure that double payments 



 

 

were no longer made.  
  
The External Auditor explained that they would look at fraud when there was cause 
for concern.  
  
RESOLVED:  
  
That the Informing the Audit Risk Assessment for Somerset County Council 2022/23 
report be noted 
  

9 Independent Member appointment - Agenda Item 9 
 
The Section 151 Officer explained that Members had been asked to respond to a 
questionnaire which went into detail about their knowledge of managing a Council.  
Over half of the Members had completed the questionnaire and their knowledge was 
good.  
  
Based on this, he said that future training for Members would be delivered in due 
course. 
  
Also an advert had been prepared for the Council to co-opt up to two Independent 
Members of the Audit Committee.  This would bring professional and specialist 
knowledge of audit at meetings. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That an advert be made in order to co-opt up to two Independent Members of the 
Audit Committee. 
  
  

10 Fraud Policies - Agenda Item 10 
 
The Service Director had prepared the following Policies for the new Council: 
  
a. Anti-Fraud and Corruption Policy and Strategy 2023 
b. Anti-Bribery Policy 2023 
c. Anti-Tax Evasion Policy 2023 
d. Anti Money Laundering Policy 2023 
  
Members noted that the Policies had been pulled together from the best practice of 
the former Somerset County Council and the four district councils.  
  



 

 

In response to queries it was confirmed that it was the responsibility of every 
member of staff to spot and report suspected fraud.  
  
Members asked that the policies be made known to all members of staff and that 
training be carried out.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
To delegate authority to the Officer to update the following Policies: 
  
 Anti-Fraud and Corruption Policy and Strategy 2023 
 Anti-Bribery Policy 2023 
 Anti-Tax Evasion Policy 2023 
 Anti Money Laundering Policy 2023 
  
  

11 Annual Report to Council - Agenda Item 11 
 
This item had been withdrawn from the agenda. 
  
  

12 Treasury Management Practices - Agenda Item 12 
 
The Funds & Investment Manager presented the Treasury Management Practices 
(TMPs) Report.  He explained that the TMPs were a detailed document setting out 
how day to day treasury activity was undertaken by the Council and was part of a suit 
of governance documents controlling the Council’s Treasury Management activity.  It 
was a requirement of the CIPFA code on Treasury Management for the Council to 
prepare and maintain TMPs.  It was a ‘living document’ that should be updated as 
necessary and had been formally adopted by the Section 151 Officer and deputy 
Section 151 Officer. 
  
During the discussion that followed the Officer explained the purpose of bringing 
the document to the Audit Committee.  He said it may highlight issues for the Audit 
Committee which they would like to explore more fully.   
Members noted they had received the full Treasury Management Report in January 
2023 for consideration.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Treasury Management Practices be noted.  
  



 

 

 
(The meeting ended at 11.45 am) 

 
 
 
 

…………………………… 
CHAIR 


